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KINGFISHER COUNTY COMMISSIONER MINUTES
February 7, 2022

Minutes of the regular meeting of Kingfisher County Board of County Commissioners was held on
Feburary 7, 2022. Advanced notice of the meeting was posted on bulletin board next to the
Commissioners’ office, North entrance on February 4, 2022 at 8:55 am.

Chairman Dobrovolny called the meeting to order at 9:00 am with Commissioner Shimanek leading the
flag salute. Roll call was read with the following responses: Dobrovolny— present; Jeff Moss— present;
Ray Shimanek - present

Guest:

Gary Reid, Kingfisher Times and Free Press, Dennis Banther, Sheriff, Jason Masterson with WL McNatt
and Jeannie Boevers, County Clerk

Recognized guest with questions or comments:

Correspondence and Report:

Discussion:
A. Covid Update:

Cashion 56 Active 0 2 Deaths 411 Recovered
Dover 24 Active 0 2 Deaths 152 Recovered
Hennessey 103 Active 0 16 Deaths 907 Recovered
Kingfisher 180 Active 0 28 Deaths 1,334 Recovered
Loyal 9 Active 0 0 Deaths 62 Recovered
Okarche 66 Active 0 6 Deaths 437 Recovered
Omega 0 Active 0 0 Death 34 Recovered

438 Active No change 54 Deaths 3,338 Recovered

Consent Agenda:

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve the Minutes for Regular meeting
held January 31, 2022. Approve Agenda, Purchase Orders, Warrants and Payroll for February 7, 2022
for FY: 21-22.

Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny — Yes; Moss — yes; Shimanek — yes.

FY: 21-22

General:

1067 OA Cheeks, LLC $3,900.00 M&O
1068 Sunny Investments Properties $288.00 M&O
1069 Kingfisher Times & Free Press $1,106.15 M&O
1070 KPWA $904.17 M&O
1071 KPWA $1,572.50 M&O
1072 KPWA $178.26 M&O
1073 Cimarron Electric Coop. $2,720.68 M&O
1074 Cimarron Electric Coop. $574.31 M&O

1075 OG&E $299.31 M&O
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1076 Pioneer Telephone

1077 ONG

1078 Okla. Emerg. Mgmt. Assoc.
1079 Pioneer Telephone

1080 Pioneer Telephone

1081 Pioneer Telephone

Highway:

1207 Warren Ahlden

1208 Stover Creek Shale, LLC
1209 Circuit Engineering Dist. #8
1210 Dub Ross Co., Inc.

1211 Oklahoma Tax Commission
1212 Terrastar, Inc.

1213 Cummins Equipment

1214  Circuit Engineering

1215 Certified Lab.

1216 K& S Tire

1217 K &S Tire

1218 Rolling Prairie

1219 Schwarz Oil Company
1220 Circuit Engineering Dist. #8

911:
115 Pioneer Telephone

Health Dept.:

139 Capital One

140 Zoom Video Comm.
141 Claudia Rodriguez
142 Amanda Thomas
143 Amazon.com

144 Heather Dunavin

Sheriff Service Fee:

188 K & S Tire

189 US Foodservice
190 US Foodservice
191 US Foodservice

Drug Court:
44 KPWA

Extension Sales Tax:
47 Oklahoma State University
48 Dept. of Career Tech

Fair Sales Tax:

$760.86
$1,730.41
$1,040.00
$12.50
$56.08
$29.44

$1,630.00
$2,335.00
$464.00
$9,597.00
$67.50
$6,210.00
$7,500.00
$4,441.00
$1,116.00
$2,124.53
$2,585.00
$290.75
$18,914.47
$68.75

$98.86

$35.60
$149.90
$300.00
$71.84
$159.00
$43.29

$225.31
$54.26
$3,136.54
$2,357.47

$10.00

$13,333.33
$30.00
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Ruth Inman Creative Ser.

Library Sales Tax:

51
52
53
54
55

Glen’s Electric
Amazon.com

Aqualife Aquarium System

Donna Mae Patterson
Rhonda G. Stevison

Sheriff Sales Tax:

196

Culligan

% cent Rural Fire Dept.:

163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174

Critical Comm
Cimarron Electric Coop
Pioneer Cellular
Pioneer Internet
Critical Comm

Pioneer Cellular
Pioneer Internet

Cimarron Electric Coop.

Critical Comm
North Blaine Water
Pioneer Telephone
Sooner Coop.

E-911 Sales Tax:

23

Culligan

Action Items:

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to TABLE opening Bid #11-21-22 for the
remodeling of the new Health Department. This was due to the courthouse being closed Thursday and
Friday before the meeting due to inclement weather. It was discussed with the District Attorney that we
would give the vendors until 4:00 on Monday, February 7, 2022 to get the bids in and will open the bids

$1,150.00

$11,236.41
$157.97
$309.00
$815.00
$464.75

$192.25

$219.05
$206.16
$153.57
$61.74
$349.84
$240.85
$63.74
$28.53
$72.15

| 1/$54.00
$25:00.
$83.77.

$53.05 -

o fak

at the next commissioners meeting on February 14, 2022.

Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny — Yes; Moss — yes; Shimanek —yes.

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve the monthly reportsd from Sheriff,

County Clerk, Health Department and Assessor.

Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny — Yes; Moss —yes; Shimanek — yes.

New Business

CODA Legislative Breakfast and go to the Capital to meet with our Senate and Representatives will be
Wednesday, February 9, 2022 at the ACCO Building in Oklahoma City.

Adjournment:

A motion was made Shimanek and seconded by Moss to adjourn.
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Adjourned at: 9:06 am

Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny — Yes; Moss — yes; Shimanek — yes.

Details concerning the above listed purchase orders/claims are available in the County Clerk’s Office.
All records are open to the public, and any person may examine same during regular office hours.
Approved this day 14" of February, 2022
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