KINGFISHER COUNTY COMMISSIONER MINUTES February 7, 2022

Minutes of the regular meeting of Kingfisher County Board of County Commissioners was held on Feburary 7, 2022. Advanced notice of the meeting was posted on bulletin board next to the Commissioners' office, North entrance on February 4, 2022 at 8:55 am.

Chairman Dobrovolny called the meeting to order at 9:00 am with Commissioner Shimanek leading the flag salute. Roll call was read with the following responses: Dobrovolny– present; Jeff Moss– present; Ray Shimanek - present

Guest:

Gary Reid, Kingfisher Times and Free Press, Dennis Banther, Sheriff, Jason Masterson with WL McNatt and Jeannie Boevers, County Clerk

Recognized guest with questions or comments:

Correspondence and Report:

Discussion:

A. COVID OPUBLE.	A.	Covid	Update:
------------------	----	-------	---------

	438 Active	No change	54 Deaths	3,338 Recovered
Omega	0 Active	0	0 Death	34 Recovered
Okarche	66 Active	0	6 Deaths	437 Recovered
Loyal	9 Active	0	0 Deaths	62 Recovered
Kingfisher	180 Active	0	28 Deaths	1,334 Recovered
Hennessey	103 Active	0	16 Deaths	907 Recovered
Dover	24 Active	0	2 Deaths	152 Recovered
Cashion	56 Active	0	2 Deaths	411 Recovered

Consent Agenda:

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve the Minutes for Regular meeting held January 31, 2022. Approve Agenda, Purchase Orders, Warrants and Payroll for February 7, 2022 for FY: 21-22.

Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny – Yes; Moss – yes; Shimanek – yes.

Genera	al:		
1067	OA Cheeks, LLC	\$3,900.00	M & O
1068	Sunny Investments Properties	\$288.00	M & O
1069	Kingfisher Times & Free Press	\$1,106.15	M & O
1070	KPWA	\$904.17	M & O
1071	KPWA	\$1,572.50	M & O
1072	KPWA	\$178.26	M & O
1073	Cimarron Electric Coop.	\$2,720.68	M & O
1074	Cimarron Electric Coop.	\$574.31	M & O
1075	OG & E	\$299.31	M & O

1076	Pioneer Telephone	\$760.86	М&О
1077	ONG	\$1,730.41	M & O
1078	Okla. Emerg. Mgmt. Assoc.	\$1,040.00	M & O
1079	Pioneer Telephone	\$12.50	M & O
1080	Pioneer Telephone	\$56.08	M & O
1081	Pioneer Telephone	\$29.44	M & O
		¥-2	5. 5
Highw	ay:		
1207	Warren Ahlden	\$1,630.00	M & O
1208	Stover Creek Shale, LLC	\$2,335.00	M & O
1209	Circuit Engineering Dist. #8	\$464.00	M & O
1210	Dub Ross Co., Inc.	\$9,597.00	M & O
1211	Oklahoma Tax Commission	\$67.50	M & O
1212	Terrastar, Inc.	\$6,210.00	M & O
1213	Cummins Equipment	\$7,500.00	M & O
1214	Circuit Engineering	\$4,441.00	M & O
1215	Certified Lab.	\$1,116.00	M & O
1216	K & S Tire	\$2,124.53	M & O
1217	K & S Tire	\$2,585.00	M & O
1218	Rolling Prairie	\$290.75	M & O
1219	Schwarz Oil Company	\$18,914.47	M & O
1220	Circuit Engineering Dist. #8	\$68.75	M & O
	5 5	•	
911:			
115	Pioneer Telephone	\$98.86	M & O
	Dept.:		
139	Capital One	\$35.60	M & O
140	Zoom Video Comm.	\$149.90	M & O
141	Claudia Rodriguez	\$300.00	M & O
142	Amanda Thomas	\$71.84	M & O
143	Amazon.com	\$159.00	M & O
144	Heather Dunavin	\$43.29	M & O
Charitt	Service Fee:		
188	K & S Tire	¢22E 21	M & O
189	US Foodservice	\$225.31	M & O
190	US Foodservice	\$54.26 \$3,136.54	M & O
190	US Foodservice	·	M & O
191	03 FOOdservice	\$2,357.47	IVI & U
Drug C	Court:		
44	KPWA	\$10.00	M & O
	ion Sales Tax:		
47	Oklahoma State University	\$13,333.33	M & O
48	Dept. of Career Tech	\$30.00	M & O

Fair Sales Tax:

87	Ruth Inman Creative Ser.	\$1,150.00	M & O
Library	Sales Tax:		
51	Glen's Electric	\$11,236.41	M & O
52	Amazon.com	\$157.97	M & O
53	Aqualife Aquarium System	\$309.00	M & O
54	Donna Mae Patterson	\$815.00	M & O
55	Rhonda G. Stevison	\$464.75	M & O
Sheriff	Sales Tax:		
196	Culligan	\$192.25	M & O
½ cent	Rural Fire Dept.:		
163	Critical Comm	\$219.05	M & O
164	Cimarron Electric Coop	\$206.16	M & O
165	Pioneer Cellular	\$153.57	M & O
166	Pioneer Internet	\$61.74	M & O
167	Critical Comm	\$349.84	M & O
168	Pioneer Cellular	\$240.85	M & O
169	Pioneer Internet	\$63.74	M & O
170	Cimarron Electric Coop.	\$28.53	M & O
171	Critical Comm	\$72.15	M & O
172	North Blaine Water	\$54.00	M & O
173	Pioneer Telephone	\$25.00	M & O
174	Sooner Coop.	\$83.77	M & O
F-911 5	Sales Tax:		
23	Culligan	\$53.05	M & O
	-		

Action Items:

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to **TABLE** opening Bid #11-21-22 for the remodeling of the new Health Department. This was due to the courthouse being closed Thursday and Friday before the meeting due to inclement weather. It was discussed with the District Attorney that we would give the vendors until 4:00 on Monday, February 7, 2022 to get the bids in and will open the bids at the next commissioners meeting on February 14, 2022.

Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny – Yes; Moss – yes; Shimanek – yes.

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve the monthly reported from Sheriff, County Clerk, Health Department and Assessor.

Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny – Yes; Moss – yes; Shimanek – yes.

New Business

CODA Legislative Breakfast and go to the Capital to meet with our Senate and Representatives will be Wednesday, February 9, 2022 at the ACCO Building in Oklahoma City.

Adjournment:

A motion was made Shimanek and seconded by Moss to adjourna

Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny – Yes; Moss – yes; Shimanek – yes. Adjourned at: 9:06 am

Details concerning the above listed purchase orders/claims are available in the County Clerk's Office. All records are open to the public, and any person may examine same during regular office hours.

Approved this day 14th of February, 2022

Heath Dobrovolny - Chairman

Jeff Moss Vice Chairman

Ray Shimarek- Member

ATTEST:

Jeannie Boevers, County Clerk

SE